
EXHIBIT 403 - C



EXHIBIT 403 - C



EXHIBIT 403 - C



EXHIBIT 403 - C



EXHIBIT 403 - C



Scope Finalization Discussion

Raytown, MO

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Current Timeline

Raytown, MO

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Contract 

Executed

Project Start

Kick-off 

Meeting

Preliminary 

Scope / Design

Frequency 

Scan

Initial Prop Study 

Review

Billing and 

Location 

Data 

Requested

Meter Data 

Analysis

Create AMI to Billing Interface

Issue PO for AMI NetworkFCC License Call Signs

Month 4 Month 5

Issue PO for Head End and 

MDM Software

Install and 

Commission 

AMI Network

Final Prop 

Study

DCU Site Survey

Create Meter Installation Exchange 

File Interface

Issue PO 

for Meters 

and MTUs

Develop Meter Profiles and HHD Configuration Files
Develop WMS and QC Processes 

for Installations

Receive Meters 

and MTUs
Install Test 

MTUs

Finalize 

Installation List

Pre-Con 

Meeting

TRAINING

Month 3

Issue PO for 

Meter Site 

Survey

Month 2

Execute Meter Site Survey

Stand-up Head End and MDM

November

2022

Raytown, MO

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



System 

Testing

System Clean-up and 

Optimization
Small Meter Deployment

Adjustments and 

Change Orders

November

April 2023

Large Meter Deployment Final System Tests

December

Raytown, MO

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Final Scope of Work

Raytown, MO

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
6

DCU COUNT
• Reduced from 12 > 8

AMI NETWORK

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
7

Net Decrease due to:

- Reduction in 4 DCUs

- Reduction of 4 DCU

installations

AMI NETWORK

Cost Impact

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
8

MTU (Original)
- Std Single Port:  6,511

- Single Port TTL: 150

MTU (Final)
- Std Single Port:  6,335

- Single Port TTL: 350

- Dual Port TTL:   75

MTU Count / Type

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
9

Net Increase due to:

- Addition of 275 more

Single/Dual Port Through-

the-Lid MTUs

- Addition of 325 more

Antennas

- Addition of Lid drill charge 

for 325 more locations

MTU Count / Type

Cost Impact

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
10

Meters (Original)
- Residential (T-10):  6,684

- C&I (T10 / HPT): 127

Meters (Final)
- Residential (T-10):  6,684

- C&I (T10 / HPT): 117

- C&I (Comp): 6

Meter Count / Type

High Performance Turbine 

(3-8)

C&I Mach 10

(3-8)

T-10 PD (1.5 - 2) T-10 PD (5/8 - 1)

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
11

Meter Count / Type

Commercial Metering

Original Meters Count

Neptune - PD 1 1/2" 46

Neptune - PD 2" 68

Neptune - HPT 3" 11

Neptune - HPT 4" 1

Neptune - HPT 6" 1

ORIGINAL SCOPE

Replacement Meter Count

1.5" x 13" Neptune T-10 Flanged 48

1.5" x 10" Neptune HPT Flanged 2

2" x 17" Neptune T-10 Flanged 58

2" x 10" Neptune HPT 1

3" x 12" Neptune HPT Flanged 9

3" x 17" Neptune Mach10 Flanged 3

4" x 14" Neptune HPT Flanged 1

CURRENT SCOPE

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
12

Meter Count / Type

Cost Impact

High Performance Turbine 

(3-8)

C&I Mach 10

(3-8)

T-10 PD (1.5 - 2) T-10 PD (5/8 - 1)

Net Increase due to:

- Inflationary price

adjustments

- Addition of Compound /

Mag Meters to the 

Procurement Plan

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
13

Lids (Original)
- Single style of industry 

standard polymer lid:  6,684

Lids (Final)
- 11.75” locking polymer lid:

Qty: 5,800

- 12.0” locking polymer lid:

Qty: 800

- 12.5” locking polymer lid:

Qty: 100

Meter Pit Lids

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
14

Meter Pit Lids

Cost Impact

Net Increase due to:

- Locking feature added to

requirements.

- No commodity lids 

available; requires 

sourcing from a premium / 

custom lid vendor.

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities
15

Meter Installation

Cost Impact

Net Increase due to:

- Increased project 

complexity

- Increased lid drilling

- 12-15 large meters 

requiring hardware 

additions (spools, 

uniflange, etc)

- Gas, labor, inflation

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Change Order 

Cost

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



Environmental solutions for business, industry and communities

EXPECTED CHANGE ORDER WITH 

PROFESSIONAL PROJECT CONSIDERATION

17

Estimated Scope of Work Increase: $190,000

Phase Original Original Projected Professional Credit New SOW2 Addendum

Upront Renovation 3,870,050$ 4,125,814$            (65,764)$                  190,000$                         

EXHIBIT AEXHIBIT 403 - C



 
 

 

Veolia Advanced Solutions USA | Utility Service Co., Inc.  
535 General Courtney Hodges Blvd 
P O Box 1350 
Perry, GA  31069 
tel. +1 866 919 3471  
 
www.veolianorthamerica.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 5, 2022 
 
 
Raytown Water Company 
Attn:  Chiki Thompson 
10017 E. 63rd Street 
Raytown, MO  64133 
 
RE: Invoicing Under Proposal Accepted 09/28/2022 
 
 
Dear Mr. Thompson: 
 
I am writing in order to clarify the invoicing terms of the $190,000.00 fee accepted via the attached proposal, 
which you signed on September 28, 2022.  The attached proposal, as clarified via this letter, serves as an 
amendment to your SOW1.  This additional fee will be invoiced at the Final Completion Milestone in your SOW1.  
The revised Final Completion Milestone payment will be $770,507.50, and the revised Total Investment Fees 
under SOW1 will be $4,060,050.00.   
 
I appreciate this opportunity and look forward to working with you in the future.  Please let me know if you have 
any questions.   
   
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Andre Noel  
Director, Revenue Management & Metering Services  
 
 

EXHIBIT 403 - C


	SOW 2
	Exhibit A - Scope of Work
	Raytown Proposal Invoicing Terms LTR Signed 10.05.2022



